The same is placed on record at page 213 of APB and the relevant excerpts are as 

extracted below:- 

“That as per the terms, against all the bookings for which the Applicant 

raised the invoices and are annexed with the petition, the Applicant was 

entitled for payment of an amount of Rs.4,32,668.74/- (Rupees Four Lacs 

Thirty Two Thousand Six Hundred Sixty Eight and Seventy Four paisa 

only) which was duly paid by the Respondent to the Applicant vide cheque 

bearing number 065006 dated 14.11.2019 drawn on Punjab National 

Bank, New Rajinder Nagar, New delhi – 110 060 in favour of the Applicant 

i.e. ‘Redbrics ITeS India Pvt.

[...]

the Adjudicating Authority wherein the Section 9 petition has been dismissed on 

the following grounds: - 

“It is seen that the Corporate  Debtor has already  issued  two cheques of 

Rs. 4,32,668.74/ — (Rupees Four Lacs Thirty—Two Thousand Six 

Hundred Sixty-Eight and Seventy-Four Paise only) and Rs. 8,40,073/- 

(Rupees Eight Lacs Forty Thousand Seventy-Three only) summing up to an 

amount of Rs. 12,72,741.74/- (Rupees Twelve Lacs Seventy-Two 

Thousand Seven Hundred Forty-One and Seventy-Four paise only) in favor 

of the Operational Creditor. However, the Operational Creditor denied 

acceptance of the first cheque whereas the second cheque could not be 

delivered. 

Even during the arguments, the Operational Creditor did not indicate any